

A23-1782
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Julianna Lynn Sheridan, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

William Christopher Edrington,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS**

Katherine S. Barrett Wiik (MN
#0351155)
SAUL EWING LLP
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4750
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 225-2621

Shannon Minter (CA #168907)
**NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS**
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 392-6257

Heather Kemp (PA #331411)
Krystal Bordoni-Cowley (PA #330370)
SAUL EWING LLP
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone: (215) 972-7777

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
National Center for Lesbian Rights*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
National Center for Lesbian Rights*

Erica A. Holzer (#0395234)
Jevon C. Bindman (#0396337)
MASLON LLP
225 South 6th Street, #2900
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 672-8200
erica.holzer@maslon.com
jevon.bindman@maslon.com

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)
Michelle K. Kuhl (#0398040)
LOMMEN ABDO P.A.
1000 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131
kay@lommen.com
mkuhl@lommen.com

Mary Pat Byrn (#0333530)
VIITALA BYRN & IVES PC
323 North Washington Avenue
T3 Building, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612-254-1315
marypat@vbilaw.com

Susan M. Gallagher (#0244065)
GALLAGHER LAW OFFICE, L.L.C.
200 Dakota Professional Building
2130 Cliff Road
Eagan, MN 55122
(651) 209-8364
susan.gallagher@gallagherlawoffice.net

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Interests of Amicus Curiae	2
III. Argument.....	6
A. The district court’s decision conflicts with Minnesota’s strong policy of providing clarity, certainty, and stability for children born through assisted reproduction.....	6
B. The decision below conflicts with Minnesota’s strong public policy of protecting the stability of married families, including those of same-sex spouses, as <i>Obergefell</i> and Minnesota law require.....	8
C. The district court’s decision also conflicts with Minnesota’s strong policy of protecting established parent-child bonds.	14
IV. Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Caban v. Mohammed, 441 US 380 (1979) (Stewart, J., dissenting) 16

Lehr v. Robertson, 463 US 248 (1983)..... 15

Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989) (plurality opinion) 10

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... passim

Pavan v. Smith, 582 U.S. 563 (2017) 4, 5

Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform, 431 US 816 (1977) 15

V.L. v. E.L., 577 U.S. 404 (2016) 4

STATE CASES

Chatterjee v. King, 280 P.3d 283 (N.M. 2012) 4

Elisa B. v. Superior Court, 37 Cal. 4th 108, 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005)..... 4

Frazier v. Goudschaal, 296 Kan. 730, 295 P.3d 542 (2013)..... 4

Haugen v. Swanson, 219 Minn. 123, 16 N.W.2d 900 (1944) 8, 9

In Interest of R.C., 775 P.2d 27 (Colo. 1989) 7

In re Adoption of a Minor, 471 Mass. 373, 29 N.E.3d 830 (Mass. 2015)..... 4

In re Estate of Jotham, 722 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. 2006) 8

In re Guardianship of Madelyn B., 166 N.H. 453 (2014) 4

In re M.M.D., 662 A.2d 837 (D.C. App. 1995)..... 4

In re Parentage of L.G., 122 P.3d 2 (Wa. 2005)..... 4

Jhordan C. v. Mark K., 179 Cal.App.3d 386 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986) 7

Kelly v. Cataldo, 488 N.W.2d 822 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) 8, 9, 10

<i>Kulla v. McNulty</i> , 472 N.W.2d 175 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	4
<i>Leckie and Voorhies</i> , 128 Or. App. 289, 875 P.2d 521 (1994).....	4
<i>LeFever v. Matthews</i> , 336 Mich. App. 651, 971 N.W.2d 672 (2021).....	4
<i>Markert v. Behm</i> , 394 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	10, 18
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 243 Ariz. 29, 401 P.3d 492 (2017)	4
<i>Pueblo v. Haas</i> , 986 N.W.2d 149 (Mich. 2023)	5
<i>R.B. v. C.S.</i> , 536 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<i>T.M.H. v. D.M.T.</i> , 129 So.3d. 320 (Fla. 2013).....	4
<i>Tubwon v. Weisberg</i> , 394 N.W.2d 601 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	15
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 257.55, subd.1(d).....	11
Minn. Stat. § 257.57, subd.1(b)	9
Minn. Stat. § 257.62, subd.5(c).....	6, 7, 10, 11
Minnesota Human Rights Act	12, 13
Minnesota Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 129.03	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dana Ferguson, ‘ <i>You Belong Here</i> ’: Minnesota House Passes Trans Health Refuge Bill, MPR News (Mar. 24, 2023 5:19 AM), https://www.mprnews.org/story/2023/03/24/you-belong-here-minnesota-house-passes-trans-health-refuge-bill	13
<i>Developmental Issues for Young Children in Foster Care</i> , 106 Pediatrics 1145, 1145 (2000)	17
Jess Braverman & Christy Hall, <i>The Groundbreaking Minnesota Human Rights Act in Need of Renovation</i> , Hennepin Lawyer, Mar./ Apr. 2020	12
Linda D. Elrod, <i>A Child’s Perspective of Defining a Parent: The Case for Intended Parenthood</i> , 25 BYU J. Pub. L. 245, 249 (2011)	16

Maya Sabatello, *Disclosure of Gamete Donation in the United States*, 11 Ind. Health L. Rev. 29, 63 (2014)..... 17

Minnesota Department of Human Rights, *Take Pride Act (HF 1655/SF 1886)*, https://mn.gov/mdhr/assets/Take%20Pride%20Act_tcm1061-566906.pdf (last visited Mar. 14, 2024) 13

Minnesota Legislative Reference Library, *Minnesota Issue Guide: Same Sex Marriage in Minnesota*, Minnesota Legislature, <https://www.lrl.mn.gov/guides/guides?issue=samesexmarriage#:~:text=The%20state%20of%20Minnesota%20legalized,marriage%20on%20August%201%2C%202013> (July 2022) 13

Patricia Kern & Kathleen M. Ridolfi, *The Fourteenth Amendment’s Protection of a Woman’s Right To Be a Single Parent Through Artificial Insemination By Donor*, 7 Women’s Rts. L. Rep. 251, 256 (1982) 7

Rachel Arocho et al., *Estimates of Donated Sperm Use in the United States: National Survey of Family Growth 1995–2017*, 112 Fertility & Sterility 718, 718 (2018) 7

Rebecca L. Scharf, *Psychological Parentage, Troxel, and the Best Interests of the Child*, 13 Geo. J. Gender & L. 615, 634 (2012)..... 17

Vibrant and Healthy Kids: Aligning Science, Practice, and Policy to Advance Health Equity 240 (Jennifer E. DeVoe, Amy Geller & Yamrot Negussie eds., 2019) ... 16
